

CIS No. 152/2017
ST-136(06)2018
CNR No. WBSP15-000859-2017
J.O. Code- WB00859

Order No. 29

Dated: 07.10.2023

Today has been fixed for ER of WA in respect of the accused person namely Swapan Mondal and appearance of the other accused persons on Court bail.

Two accused persons namely Bholanath Mondal and Karala Mondal are present by filing hazira.

Three accused persons namely Narayan Mondal, Moniraj Mondal and Narendra Mondal are absent by filing petition.

NER in connection with the WA of the accused Swapan Mondal has been submitted by Ajoy Das, ASI of Frezerganj Coastal P.S.

From the said NER, it appears that several raids and attempts were made by the police to execute the said warrant of arrest but the said warrantee could not be apprehended.

On perusal of the NER, it appears to this Court that the said accused namely Swapan Mondal has absconded and accordingly, a written proclamation is required to be published calling the said accused person to appear before this Court or before the Officer-in-charge of Frezerganj Coastal P.S. on 04.12.2023 at 10:30 a.m.

The said proclamation shall be published following the procedure laid down in Section 82(2) of Cr.P.C.

As this is a case of Section 498A/326/302/34 of I.P.C. the provision of Section 82(4) of Cr.P.C. shall be followed, if required.

Further proceeding u/s 174A of I.P.C. shall be started against the accused person namely Swapan Mondal if he fails comply with the requirements of the proclamation.

As the accused Swapan Mondal has been concealing himself for a long period in order to frustrate the execution of WA against him, this Court is satisfied that the said accused person is about to remove the whole or any part of his property from the local jurisdiction of this Court. Accordingly, the order of attachment of any property, movable or immovable, or both, belonging to the said Swapan Mondal is also passed in terms of Section 83 of Cr.P.C.

Fix 04.12.2023 for ER of WPA against the accused person namely Swapan Mondal.

Let a copy of this order along with duly filled up Form No. 4 and Form No. 7 be sent to the Officer-in-charge of Frezerganj Coastal P.S. for his perusal and compliance.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas